
Bore No.

Sheet 1 of 1

Easting (AMG) 317134.360

Northing (AMG) 1247729.447

Elevation (mAHD): 18.73

Water Level (mbtc): N/A

Final Depth (mbgl):

Water Graphic

Found PID No. Log

10-0.3

Notes

(m)

mAHD:metres Australian Height Datum          mbgl:metres below ground level          mbtc:metres below top of casing

0.9

1.0

1.7

1.6

1.4

1.2

1.1

1.3

Observation/Comments

4.0

3.9

3.6

3.7

3.8

0.8

0.4

0.6

Sample Soil Description

0.3

0.5

EOH @ 0.3m on concrete slab.

0.1

Depth

0.2

FILL, Dark brown sand, some gravel ballast, some slag and

bricks.

(soil type, colour, moisture content, plasticity, grain size, 

stiffness, etc.)

10-0.0-0.1

Overcast Checked By:

110158  Equipment:

Eveleigh Gasworks Contractor:

10

SOIL BORE LOG

CH2M HILL AUSTRALIA Pty Ltd

0.7

Project No:

Project:

Site:

Date:

Weather:

1.5

1.8

1.9

2.0

2.1

2.3

2.5

2.8

2.7

2.6

2.4

2.2

2.9

3.0

3.5

3.4

3.2

3.1

3.3

(visual contamination, odour, side collapse, etc.)

19-Apr-00

Macdonaldtown Triangle

Excavator

JFT(PC45R)

Kelly Chan

Lee Moore

Logged By:

Project Manager:

0.3



Bore No.

Sheet 1 of 1

Easting (AMG) 317140.501

Northing (AMG) 1247707.420

Elevation (mAHD): 18.56

Water Level (mbtc): N/A

Final Depth (mbgl):

Water Graphic

Found PID No. Log

Notes

mAHD:metres Australian Height Datum          mbgl:metres below ground level          mbtc:metres below top of casing

11-3.0-3.1

Dark grey clay (no odour)

Orange stiff/weathered clay, no odour

3.8

3.9

2.6

2.7

2.8

4.0

Auger

11-1.2-1.3

FILL, Dark grey clay fill and coke fill (odour)

FILL, Dark brown, gravelly fill, gravel fragments less tham

3cm, minor fine roots.

FILL, Orange coarse building sand, wet.

Pushtube

3.9m

Site:

Date:

Weather:

2.9

0.1

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

Macdonaldtown Triangle Logged By:

19-Apr-00

Rain Checked By:

Depth

(m)
(soil type, colour, moisture content, plasticity, grain size, 

stiffness, etc.)

Sample Soil Description

Macquarie

Maria Milos

Lee Moore

(visual contamination, odour, side collapse, etc.)

Observation/Comments

1.0

11

SOIL BORE LOG

 Equipment: Auger/Push Tube

Contractor:

Project Manager:

0.9

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.7

0.8

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.3

2.0

2.4

2.5

2.1

3.3

3.0

3.1

2.2

CH2M HILL AUSTRALIA Pty Ltd

Project No: 110158

EOH @ 3.9m on clay.

Project: Eveleigh Gasworks

3.6

3.7

3.5

3.4

3.2

1.8

1.9



Bore No.

Sheet 1 of 1

Easting (AMG) 317151.071

Northing (AMG) 1247716.220

Elevation (mAHD): 18.67

Water Level (mbtc): N/A

Final Depth (mbgl):

Water Graphic

Found PID No. Log

Notes

Pushtube

mAHD:metres Australian Height Datum          mbgl:metres below ground level          mbtc:metres below top of casing

Dark grey clay plastic

Grey and red compacted clay minor roots (slight odour)

12-2.6-2.7

FILL, Tan/grey coarse sand, wet.

FILL, Grey/orange clay some shale, plastic, some coke fill

FILL, Dark grey clay and coke fill (odour)

4.5

4.1

12-0.9-1.0

12-1.3-1.4

12-2.0-2.1

12-4.4-4.5

FILL, Dark brown, gravelly fill, gravel fragments less tham

3cm, minor fine roots.

FILL, Orange coarse building sand, wet.

Depth

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

12-0.0-0.1

(m)
(soil type, colour, moisture content, plasticity, grain size, 

stiffness, etc.)

Maria Milos

Project Manager: Lee Moore

Weather: Checked By:

(visual contamination, odour, side collapse, etc.)

Rain 4.5m

Sample Soil Description Observation/Comments

4.2

4.3

4.4

Site:

0.8

0.9

1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

Macdonaldtown Triangle Logged By:

4.0

3.8

3.7

3.9

Date: 19-Apr-00

0.7

Project: Eveleigh Gasworks

 Equipment:

Contractor: Macquarie

CH2M HILL AUSTRALIA Pty Ltd

Project No: 110158

12

SOIL BORE LOG

1.4

1.5

1.6

2.3

2.4

1.7

1.8

1.9

2.0

3.5

3.6

2.9

3.0

3.1

3.2

Auger

Push Tube

3.3

3.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.1

2.2

EOH @ 4.5m on clay.

0

0

0

0

Red, clay, compacted, dry, weathered shale red.



Bore No.

Sheet 1 of 1

Easting (AMG) Was not

Northing (AMG) Surveyed

Elevation (mAHD):

Water Level (mbtc): N/A

Final Depth (mbgl):

Water Graphic

Found PID No. Log

Notes

3.1

2.1

2.2

Dark grey silty clay.

Tan/grey mottled plastic clay some weathered shale.

1.4

1.5

1.6

Pushtube

mAHD:metres Australian Height Datum          mbgl:metres below ground level          mbtc:metres below top of casing

Grey clay, homogeneous plastic, tree roots.

13-3.0-3.1

3.3

3.4

2.9

3.0

2.0

1.3

FILL, Dark brown, gravelly fill, gravel fragments less tham

3cm, minor fine roots.

Auger

(visual contamination, odour, side collapse, etc.)

Observation/Comments

FILL, Brown/black coke fill, dry, crumbly, light, minor

coarse black sand.

Red, clay, compacted, dry, weathered shale red.

13-0.0-0.1

13-0.2-0.3

13-0.9-1.0

13-1.2-1.3

Site:

Date:

Logged By:

19-Apr-00

Contractor:

Project Manager:

Macdonaldtown Triangle

Push Tube

Project:

Checked By:Weather: Rain

(m)
(soil type, colour, moisture content, plasticity, grain size, 

stiffness, etc.)

Sample Soil Description

13

SOIL BORE LOG

Depth

 Equipment:

3.9m

Macquarie

Maria Milos

Lee Moore

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.7

0.8

0.9

1.0

1.1

1.2

Eveleigh Gasworks

3.5

3.8

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

3.2

2.3

0

CH2M HILL AUSTRALIA Pty Ltd

Project No: 110158

EOH @ 3.9m on clay.

0

3.9

4.0

2.4

3.6

3.7

1.7

1.8

1.9



Bore No.

Sheet 1 of 1

Easting (AMG) 317161.824

Northing (AMG) 1247753.075

Elevation (mAHD): 19.03

Water Level (mbtc): N/A

Final Depth (mbgl):

Water Graphic

Found PID No. Log

Notes

1.8

mAHD:metres Australian Height Datum          mbgl:metres below ground level          mbtc:metres below top of casing

4.7

4.8

Tan/grey plastic clay.

4.6

4.5

4.3

4.4

3.2

14-0.2-0.3

14-0.0-0.1

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.8

0.9

0.7

FILL, Red, clay, compacted, dry, weathered shale red.

Grey plastic mottled red clay.

14-2.2-2.3

14-0.9-1.0

Rain 5.1m

FILL, Brown/black coke fill, dry, crumbly, light, minor coarse

black sand.

Depth Sample Soil Description Observation/Comments

(m)
(soil type, colour, moisture content, plasticity, grain size, 

stiffness, etc.)

Logged By:

Checked By:

(visual contamination, odour, side collapse, etc.)

Maria Milos

Project Manager: Lee Moore

Weather:

FILL, Dark brown, gravelly fill, gravel fragments less tham

3cm, minor fine roots.

4.1

4.2

4.0

3.8

3.7

3.9

0.1

0.2

 Equipment: Auger

Contractor: Macquarie

Site: Macdonaldtown Triangle

Date: 19-Apr-00

CH2M HILL AUSTRALIA Pty Ltd

Project No: 110158

Project: Eveleigh Gasworks

14

SOIL BORE LOG

1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.9

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

5.1

Dark black to brown, sandy silty clay, very odourous, very

moist, consolidated.

Brown mottled white clayey sand, dry compacted then

crumbles in your hand to loose powder.

14-4.9-5.0

14-3.9-4.0

3.3

3.4

0

3.5

EOH @ 5.1m on clayey sand.

0

0

4.9

5.0

2.7

2.8

2.9

3.0

3.1

3.6


