0	CH2M HII	LL		SOIL BOR	E LOG		Bore No.	10
CH2M H	IILL AUSTRALI	A Pty Ltd				Sheet 1 of	1	
Project No	: 110158			Easting (AMG)	317134.360	Equipment:	Excavator	
Project:	Eveleigh Gaswo	orks		Northing (AMG)	1247729.447	Contractor:	JFT(PC45R)	
Site:	Macdonaldtown	Triangle		Elevation (mAHD):	18.73	Logged By:	Kelly Chan	
Date:	19-Apr-00			Water Level (mbtc):	N/A	Project Manager:	Lee Moore	
Weather:	Overcast			Final Depth (mbgl):	0.3	Checked By:		
Depth	Water Sa	ample	Graphic	S	oil Description	Obs	servation/Comment	s

Date:	19-Apr-0	00			Water Level (mbtc):	N/A	Project Mana	ger: Lee Moore
Weather:	Overcas	t			Final Depth (mbgl):	0.3	Checked By:	
Depth	Water	Sa	ample	Graphic	S	oil Descripti	on	Observation/Comments
	Found		No.	Log	(soil type, colour, moi stiffness, etc.)	sture content, pl	asticity, grain size,	(visual contamination, odour, side collapse, etc.)
_			10-0.0-0.1		cumood, dtc.)			
0.1 -	‡					nd, some gravel	ballast, some slag and	
0.2	1		10.00		bricks.			
0.3	1		10-0.3		EOH @ 0.3m on cond	crete slab.		
0.4	1				J			
0.5	1							
0.6	1 1							
0.7	1 1							
0.8	1							
0.9]							
1.0	1							
1.1]							
1.2]							
1.3]							
1.4 -]							
1.5]							
1.6]							
1.7	1							
1.8	1							
1.9	1							
2.0	1							
2.1	1							
2.2	1							
2.3	1							
2.4	1							
2.5	1							
2.6	1							
2.7	1							
2.8]							
2.9]							
3.0]							
3.1]							
3.2]							
3.3	1							
3.4 -]							
3.5]							
3.6	1							
3.7]							
3.8	1							
3.9	1							
4.0	1							
	<u> </u>							
<u>Notes</u>								

	יפעי	MHIL							Bore No.	11
					SOIL BORE	LOG				
		STRALI	A Pty Ltd		Faction (AMO)	047440.504	Sheet 1	ot	1	
Project No: Project:		h Gaswo	rke		Easting (AMG) Northing (AMG)	317140.501 1247707.420	Equipment: Contractor:		Auger/Push Tube Macquarie	
Site:			Triangle		Elevation (mAHD):	18.56	Logged By:		Maria Milos	
Date:	19-Apr-0				Water Level (mbtc):	N/A	Project Mana	ger:	Lee Moore	
Weather:	Rain				Final Depth (mbgl):	3.9m	Checked By:			
Depth	Water	Sa	mple	Graphic		il Description		Obs	ervation/Comm	ents
(m)	Found	PID	No.	Log	(soil type, colour, mois stiffness, etc.)	sture content, plasticity	, grain size,	(vis	ual contamination, o	dour, side collapse, etc.)
					FILL, Dark brown, gra 3cm, minor fine roots.	velly fill, gravel fragme	ents less tham			
0.1 -					com, minor into recta.					
0.2										
0.3										
0.4										
0.5								Auger		
0.6					FILL, Orange coarse b	ouilding sand, wet.		Augei		
0.7										
0.8										
0.9										
1.0										
1.1										
1.2										
1.3			11-1.2-1.3							
1.4										
1.5										
1.6										
1.7					FILL, Dark grey clay fi	ll and coke fill (adour)		Pushti	iho	
1.8					FILE, Dark grey clay ii	ii and coke iiii (ododi)		rusiiii	ube	
_										
1.9 -										
2.0										
2.1 -										
2.2										
2.3								1		
2.4										
2.5					Dark grey clay (no odd	our)				
2.6					, , , ,	,				
2.7										
2.8								1		
2.9										
3.0			11 2 0 2 1							
3.1			11-3.0-3.1							
3.2										
3.3										
3.4					Orange stiff/weathered	d clay, no odour				
3.5										
3.6										
3.7										
3.8										
3.9										
3.9 -					EOH @ 3.9m on clay.]		

)	CH2M HILL	SOIL BORE	ELOG		Bore No.	12
CH2M H	IILL AUSTRALIA Pty Ltd			Sheet 1 of	1	
Project No:	110158	Easting (AMG)	317151.071	Equipment:	Push Tube	
Project:	Eveleigh Gasworks	Northing (AMG)	1247716.220	Contractor:	Macquarie	
Site:	Macdonaldtown Triangle	Elevation (mAHD):	18.67	Logged By:	Maria Milos	
Date:	19-Apr-00	Water Level (mbtc):	N/A	Project Manager:	Lee Moore	
Weather:	Rain	Final Depth (mbgl):	4.5m	Checked By:		

Date: Weather:	19-Apr-0 Rain	10			Water Level (mbtc): N/A Project Mana Final Depth (mbgl): 4.5m Checked By:	ger: Lee Moore
	Water	6.	mmla	Graphic	Soil Description	Observation/Comments
Depth (m)	Found		No.	Log	(soil type, colour, moisture content, plasticity, grain size,	(visual contamination, odour, side collapse, etc.)
(111)	Found	PID		Log	stiffness, etc.) FILL, Dark brown, gravelly fill, gravel fragments less tham	
0.1	1		12-0.0-0.1		3cm, minor fine roots.	
0.2	1					
0.3	1					
-						
0.4 -						
0.5	1					Auger
0.6	1				FILL, Orange coarse building sand, wet.	
0.7						
0.8 -	-					
0.9]					
1.0			12-0.9-1.0			
1.1	1					
1.2	1					
1.3	<u> </u>					
-	}	0	12-1.3-1.4			
1.4 -	1					
1.5 -	1				FILL, Tan/grey coarse sand, wet.	Pushtube
1.6						
1.7						
1.8 -	-					
1.9						
2.0	1					
2.1	1	0	12-2.0-2.1			
2.2	1					
2.3	1				FILL, Grey/orange clay some shale, plastic, some coke fill	
2.4						
_	-					
2.5 -						
2.6 -	1	0	12-2.6-2.7			
2.7	1					
2.8 -	1				FILL, Dark grey clay and coke fill (odour)	
2.9	1					
3.0	1					
3.1 -						1
3.2	<u> </u>					
3.3						
3.4]	•				
3.5	}	0				
3.6	1				Red, clay, compacted, dry, weathered shale red.	
3.7	1					
3.8	1					
3.9	<u> </u>					
_	}					
4.0 —]				Dark grey clay plastic	
4.1 -						1
4.2	1					
4.3	1				Grey and red compacted clay minor roots (slight odour)	
4.4	1		12-4.4-4.5			
4.5					EOH @ 4.5m on clay.	1

	CH2I	M HII	LL		SOIL BORE	FLOG			Bore No.	1;	3
снам н	II I AIIG	STDALI	A Dty I to		SOIL BOILE	LOG	Sheet 1	of	1		
Project No:		JIKALI	A Pty Ltd		Easting (AMG)	Was not	Equipment:	OI .	Push Tube		
Project:	Eveleig	h Gaswo	orks		Northing (AMG)	Surveyed	Contractor:		Macquarie		
Site:			Triangle		Elevation (mAHD):		Logged By:		Maria Milos		
Date:	19-Apr-00				Water Level (mbtc):	N/A	Project Mana	-	Lee Moore		
Weather:	Rain				Final Depth (mbgl):	3.9m	Checked By:				
Depth	Water	Sa	mple	Graphic	So (soil type, colour, mois	oil Description			ervation/Com		
(m)	Found	PID	No.	Log	stiffness, etc.)			,	ual contamination	, odour, side co	ollapse, etc.)
0.1 -			13-0.0-0.1		FILL, Dark brown, gra 3cm, minor fine roots.	avelly fill, gravel fra	agments less than	1			
_											
0.2 -			13-0.2-0.3								
0.3					Ell I Prown/block o	oko fill day oru	mbly light mino				
0.4					FILL, Brown/black c coarse black sand.	oke IIII, ury, cru	iribiy, iigrit, iriirio				
0.5								Auger			
0.6											
0.7								4			
0.8											
0.9					Red, clay, compacted	, dry, weathered s	hale red.				
-			13-0.9-1.0								
1.0 —											
1.1 -											
1.2		0	13-1.2-1.3		Dark grey silty clay.			Pushtu	ihe		
1.3		O	10-1.2-1.0		Dark grey silly clay.			i usiitt	ube		
1.4											
1.5 -								_			
1.6 –											
-											
1.7 -					Tan/grey mottled plas	tic clay some wea	thered shale.				
1.8 -											
1.9											
2.0								1			
2.1											
2.2											
2.3											
2.4 -											
-											
2.5 -											
2.6											
2.7											
2.8											
2.9											
3.0					Grey clay, homogene	ous plastic, tree ro	oots.				
3.1	1	0	13-3.0-3.1								
3.2	1										
3.3	<u> </u>										
-	<u> </u>										
3.4 -											
3.5	1										
3.6	1										
3.7	<u> </u>										
3.8											
3.9								-			
					IFOU O 0 0						

9	CH2M HILL	SOIL BORI	ELOG		Bore No	14
CH2M F	IILL AUSTRALIA Pty Ltd			Sheet 1 of	1	
Project No:	110158	Easting (AMG)	317161.824	Equipment:	Auger	
Project:	Eveleigh Gasworks	Northing (AMG)	1247753.075	Contractor:	Macquarie	
Site:	Macdonaldtown Triangle	Elevation (mAHD):	19.03	Logged By:	Maria Milos	
Date:	19-Apr-00	Water Level (mbtc):	N/A	Project Manager:	Lee Moore	
Weather:	Rain	Final Depth (mbgl):	5.1m	Checked By:		

Date:	19-Apr-0	00			Water Level (mbtc):	N/A	Project Manager:	Lee Moore
Weather:	Rain				Final Depth (mbgl):	5.1m	Checked By:	
Depth	Water		ample	Graphic	(soil type, colour, mois	oil Descriptio	sticity grain size	bservation/Comments
(m)	Found	PID	No.	Log	stiffness, etc.)			(visual contamination, odour, side collapse, etc.)
0.1			14-0.0-0.1		FILL, Dark brown, gra 3cm, minor fine roots.	avelly fill, gravel	tragments less tham	
0.2								
0.3			14-0.2-0.3					
0.4					FILL, Brown/black col-	ke fill, dry, crumb	ly, light, minor coarse	
-					black sand.			
0.5 - 0.6 -								
-								
0.7								
0.8 -								
0.9 -			14-0.9-1.0					
1.0 —								
1.1 -					FILL, Red, clay, comp	acted, dry, weath	ered shale red.	
1.2 -								
1.3	1							
1.4	1							
1.5 -	1							
1.6	1							
1.7	1							
1.8								
1.9								
2.0 —					Grey plastic mottled re	ed clay.		
2.1 -								
2.2 -		0	14-2.2-2.3					
2.3 -								
2.4								
2.5								
2.6								
2.7								
2.8					Tan/grey plastic clay.			
2.9								
3.0 —								
3.1 -								
3.2								
3.3 -	1							
3.4 -	╡ │							
3.5 -	1				Dark black to brown,	sandy silty clav	, very odourous, very	
3.6	-				moist, consolidated.			
3.7	7							
3.8	7							
3.9	1	0	14-3.9-4.0					
4.0 —]							
4.1]							
4.2 -]							
4.3 -]							
4.4	7							
4.5]				Brown mottled white	e clayey sand,	dry compacted then	
-]				crumbles in your hand	to loose powder.		
4.7	7							
4.8 - 4.9 -	1							
-	7	0	14-4.9-5.0					
5.0 - 5.1 -	1							
Notes					EOH @ 5.1m on claye	ey sand.		